liabilities to changes in market interest rates. Financial liabilities primarily consist of floating-rate debentures and ABCP

programmes. Further details on these risks and the management of interest rate and currency risks can be found in the

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements in section 7.3 "Derivative Financial Instruments".

Sensitivity to economic success is crucial in identifying open risk positions that can be feasibly and economically

hedged using derivative instruments. This demonstrates our overall aim to generate net interest income that has a low

sensitivity to interest rates.

The potential impact on equity and net profit (each before income taxes) from a change in interest rates of 100 basis

points (bps) in the reporting year is shown in the table below. The drop in the interest level is limited to "zero" for the

impact on net profit, and it is assumed that all other influencing factors, particularly exchange rates, remain unchanged.

GRENKE AG Consolidated Group
Annual Financial Report 2016

71

 Net profit before income taxes Equity before income taxes

EURk +100 bps

–100 bps (up to
 0.0% interest rate

level) +100 bps –100 bps

December 31, 2016

Variable-rate instruments –692 35 -- --

Fair value measurement of interest rate
swaps -- -- 2,385 –2,205

December 31, 2015

Variable-rate instruments –1,278 26 -- --

Fair value measurement of interest rate
swaps -- -- 1,039 –1,045

Issuing bonds and contracting interest rate swaps are elements of a financing strategy that separate liquidity generation

from interest rate hedging and increase our ability to optimise our refinancing. The risks that could possibly result (variable

interest-related cash flows) are hedged using the appropriate interest rate derivatives. Because designated hedging trans-

actions have proven to be almost 100 percent effective, any changes in the fair value of interest rate derivatives as hedging

transactions were recognised directly in equity based on their clean value (excluding accrued interest).